
 

 

AUDIT 
 

2.00 pm MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

 
Please note that today’s Meeting will be recorded.  

  
This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 

training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 
 

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers  

AGENDA 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
(a) Members are reminded that they must 

identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Wales Audit Office Report 'Delivering with Less - 
Environmental Health Services - Follow Up 
Review - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council'  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Community 
Regeneration 
 

5 - 30 

4. Provisional Statement of Accounts 2018-19   

 To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

31 - 168 

5. Audit Enquiries to those Charged with Governance 
and Management  

 

 To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

169 - 180 

6. Draft Annual Governance Statement for Financial 
Year 2018/2019  

 

 To consider report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

181 - 214 

7. Annual Internal Audit Report for Financial Year 
2018/2019  

 

 To consider report of the Head of Regional Internal 
Audit Service 
 

215 - 230 

8. Information Reports   

 To receive summary copies of published Internal 
Audit reports for Members information: 
 

 MFS Main Accounting System: Follow up 
review on previous recommendations 
implementation. 

 MFS Treasury Management System: Follow 
up review on previous recommendations 
implementation. 

 MFS Housing Benefit and Council Tax 

 



Reduction System: Follow up review on 
previous recommendations implementation. 

 MFS Bank Reconciliation System: Follow 
up review on previous recommendations 
implementation. 

 Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 Freedom of Information Act. 

 Purchasing Cards System. 

 Taxi Licensing. 

 Ysgol Y Graig Primary School. 

 Ffos Y Fran - Contract and royalty payment. 
 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   

 

 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors     C T Jones (Chair) 
                       D Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors:     J Amos, J Davies, G Lewis, D Sammon, 

C Tovey and J Thomas 
 
Lay Member(s): R Williams 
 
Together with appropriate officers 
 

  
 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Wales Audit Office report “Delivering with Less - 
Environmental Health Services – Follow–up 
Review - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council.” 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to make the audit committee aware of the contents of the 

Wales Audit Office (WAO) report issued in December 2018 titled “Delivering with 
Less - Environmental Health Services – Follow–up Review - Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council.” The report looks at the impact of cuts in resources and 
the ability of the environmental health service to deliver its statutory functions. The 
report is a follow up to a comprehensive study of all 22 Local Authorities (LA’s) that 
was undertaken in 2014.   

 
1.2 The overall findings of the follow up review are that environmental health resources 

have reduced and the Council cannot demonstrate that it is delivering all its statutory 
environmental health services. 

 
1.3 The report makes 2 recommendations for improvement: 
         (1)The Council needs to assure itself that it can deliver its statutory environmental    

health services.  
         (2)The Council needs to put a better mechanism in place to review the delivery of its 

environmental health services.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 
 report. 
 
2.2 That the Audit Committee identifies any further information they would like to receive. 

Date Written 7th June 2019 

Report Author Susan Gow 

Service Area Environmental Health 

Committee Date 24th June 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In 2014 the WAO undertook a study “Delivering with less- the impact on 

environmental health services and citizens.” The study considered the impact of 
cuts in resources on the ability of council environmental services to deliver their 
statutory obligations. As a part of that study the WAO reviewed a wide range of 
documents and med
[...]
es and that these services directly impact on the health, wellbeing and safety of 
residents and visitors. 

 
3.6 The overall findings of the review are that Environmental Health resources have 

reduced and the Council cannot demonstrate that it is delivering all its statutory 
environmental health services. 

 
3.7 Staffing numbers have reduced by 5.5 whole fulltime equivalent officers since 2014. It 

notes that the Council is dependent upon the knowledge and experience of a small 
number of staff.  

 
3.8 As part of the Councils efficiencies the report states that the environmental health 

services budget has decreased significantly since 2013-14. It also notes that in real 
terms this is compounded if inflation is taken into account. 

 
Page 6



3.9 Despite the decreases in budget there has been a consistent underspend which they 
conclude is as a result of having to find efficiencies to help balance the Council’s 
budget. 

 
3.10 The reduction in staffing and finance need to be considered against a background of 

increasing statutory duties. In 2014 the WAO expressed concern that the Council 
would find it increasingly difficult to take on new statutory duties and that concern 
remains. 

 
3.11 Two proposals for improvement are made:  
 

1) The Council needs to assure itself that it can deliver its statutory 
environmental health services.  

2) The Council needs to put a better mechanism in place to review the delivery 
of its environmental health services.   

 
3.12 A request has been made by the Chair of the Council’s Audit Committee that the 

report be brought before the Audit Committee. 
 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 In 2014 as part of the WAO study the environmental health service was assessed 

against the profession’s Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Wales Best 
Practice Standards. 

4.2 The Standards are intended to be a tool for use by local authority environmental 
health departments to assist in designing, developing, resourcin
[...]
sought to answer the question: Are the Council’s environmental health 
services continuing to deliver their statutory obligations with fewer resources? 

6 Overall, we found that the Council’s environmental health services resources have 
reduced, and it cannot demonstrate that it is delivering all its statutory environmental 
health services. 

  

Page 18



 

Page 5 of 16 - Delivering with Less – Environmental Health Services – Follow-up Review –Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council 

Proposals for Improvement 

Exhibit 1: proposals for Improvement 

The table below sets out the proposals for improvement that we have identified following 
this review. 

 

Proposals for improvement 

Proposal for improvement 
P1 The Council needs to assure itself that it can deliver its statutory environmental 

health services. 
P2     The Council needs put better mechanism in place to review the delivery of its 

statutory environmental health services. 

 

 

 

Page 19



Detailed report 

Page 6 of 16 - Delivering with Less – Environmental Health Services – Follow-up Review –Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council 

The Council’s environmental health services 
resources have reduced, and it cannot 
demonstrate that it is delivering all its statutory 
environmental health services  

Staff numbers and the environmental health services budget 
have reduced since previous audit work in 2013-14  
In reaching this conclusion we found that: 

7 The numbers of staff working in the Council’s environmental health services have 
reduced since 2014. There has been a reduction of 5.5 whole time equivalent 
officers, including a reduction of about three technicians and 1.5 FTE qualified 
Environmental health officer. The Council is dependent upon the experience and 
knowledge of a small number of staff. The Council highlights in its Public Protection 
and Housing Risk Register that losing experienced staff is a risk and that it needs to 
plan to mitigate that risk.   

8 Since our last
[...]
al Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 
24 Heol y Gadeirlan 
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 
Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

 

Page 30

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Statement of Accounts 2018-19 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to present the Provisional Statement of Accounts for the 2018/19 

financial year (refer to Appendix A). 
 
1.2 The report details legislation governing the process for compilation of the Statement 

of Accounts for the 2018/19 financial year and a brief summary of revenue, capital 
and financial position as at the 31st March 2019. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 The Provisional Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be noted. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 were amended in 2018 to bring 

forward the timetable for publishing the statement of accounts. The Regulations now 
require the responsible financial officer, by the 15th June to sign and date an 
unaudited Statement of Accounts and certify that it presents a true and fair view of 
the financial position of the Authority at the end of 31st March 2019. The Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 were signed and dated 30th May 2019, two weeks earlier than the 
required deadline. 

 

Date Written 13th June 2019 

Report Author Steve Jones/Adele Lewis  

Service Area Finance  

Committee Date 24th June 2019 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



3.2 The amended Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations now require final audited 
accounts to be reported to Council
[...]
 reduction in sustainable waste management grant, increased 
costs on repair and maintenance of collection vehicles and increased costs in 
respect of agency staff 
 
Corporate Costs 

 
Collection Fund Surplus – budget surplus of £95,000 resulting from increase council 
tax income 
 
Contribution from Budget Reserve – additional contribution of £560,000 required to 
finance the corporate net budget deficit for 2018/19 
 
Release from Provisions – relates to the release of £600,000 from provisions 
following contract negotiation in respect of land clearance of contaminated waste 
 
 

 

Page 34



7.2 Capital Outturn  

The Capital Outturn to Budget for 2018/19 is as follows: 
 

  
 

 
7.2.1 In 2018/19, the Authority spent £9.4 million on capital projects compared to the 

planned Capital Programme of £10.5 million. Although not all the planned capital 
funding was utilised, where appropriate no funding is lost as the monies are carried 
over into the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
It should also be noted that the Council has incurred a further £485,000 capital 
expenditure as a contribution to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Programme, to 
be financed through borrowing. 

 
The most significant movements from budget to outturn are detailed as follows: 

 
A budget underspend of £125,000 for Disabled Facilities Grants resulting from lower 
than expected number of referrals. 

 
An under spend of £186,000 in the costs of supporting capital projects representing a 
shortfall in the direct recharge of internal employee costs applied to capital schemes. 

 
External funding of £554,000 for the Collaborative Change Programme received from 
the Welsh Government is to be carried forward to the 2019/20 financial year owing to 
project re-profile. 

 
 

Page 35



7.3 Financial Position 
 
7.3.1 At 31st March 2019 the Authority’s general balances and reserves not earmarked for 

any specific purpose totals £4.700 million (31st March 2018 - £4.700 million), 
equating to
[...]
 Welsh Government 
grant for rights of way 
 
Neighbourhood Services – net budget deficit of £199,000 mainly within sustainable waste resulting from 
a reduction in sustainable waste management grant, increased costs on repair and maintenance of 
collection vehicles and increased costs in respect of agency staff 
 
Contributions and Recharges 
 
Collection Fund Surplus – budget surplus of £95,000 resulting from increase council tax income 
 
Contribution from Budget Reserve – additional contribution of £560,000 required to finance the 
corporate net budget deficit for 2018/19 
 
Release from Provisions – relates to the release of £600,000 from provisions following contract 
negotiation in respect of land clearance of contaminated waste 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council                                         Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

 

10 

 

Capital Outturn to Budget 
 
The Capital Outturn to Budget for 2018/19 is as follows: 
 

  

Summary

Revised 

Budget

Outturn 

2018/19

£'000 £'000 £'000 %

Expenditure:

21st Century Schools Programme 422 428 6 1.42

Education Other 618 550 -68 -11.00

Physical Regeneration Programme 725 714 -11 -1.52

Riverside 294 267 -27 -9.18

Engineering & Transport Infrastructure 1,787 1,797 10 0.56

Housing & Corporate 6,615 5,700 -915 -13.83

Land & Buildings 3,109 3,079 -30 -0.96

Disabled Facilities Grants 850 725 -125 -14.71

Collaborative Change Programmes 1,444 890 -554 -38.37

Totals 10,461 9,456 -1,005 -9.61

Financed by:

Borrowing 4,457 4,090 -367 -8.23

Capital Grants & Contributions 4,958 4,329 -629 -12.69

Own Resources 1,046 1,037 -9 -0.86

Totals 10,461 9,456 -1,005 -9.61

Variance

 
 
 
In 2018/19, the Authority spent £9.4 million on capital projects compared to the planned Capital 
Programme of £10.5 million. Although not all the planned capital funding was utilised, where appropriate 
no funding is lost as the monies are carried over into the 2019/20 financial year. 
 

[...]
il’s financial accounts for 2018/19 in 

compliance with International Standards of Auditing. 
 
1.2 In response to the Wales Audit Office’s request the Council has indicated its views 

on a number of governance areas impacting upon the audit of accounts, relevant to 
both management and ‘those charged with governance’. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 The Council’s response to the Wales Audit Office’s request for information in respect 

of management and governance set out in Appendices 1 to 3 be noted. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Wales Audit Office in its audit of the Council’s financial accounts for the year 

ended 31st March 2019 is required to conduct the audit in accordance with the 
requirements set out in International Standards of Auditing (ISA’s). 

 
3.2 As part of the requirements of the ISA’s the Wales Audit Office wrote to the Chief 

Finance Officer and Chair of Council (the Mayor) on 26th April 2019 seeking views on 

Date Written 12th June 2019 

Report Author Steve Jones 

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 24th June 2019 

Page 169

Agenda Item 5



a number of governance areas impacting upon the audit of accounts, relevant to 
both management and ‘those charged with governance’. 

 
3.3 Those areas of governance where views were sought are identified in Appendixes 1 

to 3 and encompass: 
 

o Matters in Relation to Fraud – Appendix 1 
o Matters in Relation to Laws and Regulations – Appendix 2 
o Matters in Relation to Related Parties – Appendix 3 

 
3.4 The information provided by the Council would assist the Wales Audit Office in 

understanding the Council’s business processes and support its work in arriving at 
an audit opinion for the 2018/19 accounts. 

 
3.5 The Council’s response to the Wales Audit Office’s requirements is included as 

Appendices 1 to 3 and is completed following consultation with the previous Mayor 
as Chair of Council for 2018/19, the Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporat
[...]
he internal control environment. 

 

 The issue, or its impact, has attracted significant public interest or has seriously damaged 

the reputation of the organisation. 

 

 The issue has resulted in formal action being taken by the Chief Finance Officer and/or the 

Monitoring Officer. 

 

 

 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Annual Internal Audit Report for Financial Year 
2018/2019 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion is a mandatory report and comments 

on the risk management, control and governance arrangements operating within the 
Council for financial year 2018/2019. The report must be signed off by a qualified 
officer, presented to the Audit Committee and timed to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 The contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report, in particular, the overall satisfactory 

opinion on the standard of the internal control environment, risk management 
arrangements and governance arrangements are endorsed by Councillors. 

 
2.2 The efforts of all staff involved in maintaining this standard for 2018/2019 is noted by 

Councillors. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the Chief 

Audit Executive (or equivalent) must present an annual report to the Authority, timed 
to support the Annual Governance Statement, which includes: 

Date Written 17th June 2019 

Report Author G Evans 

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 24th June 2019 

Page 215

Agenda Item 7



 An annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control 
environment); 

 A summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived; and 

 A statement on conformance with the PSIAS. 
 

3.2 The report attached as appendix 1 incorporates the requirements of the PSIAS. 
 

4.0 FINDINGS 
 
4.1 I am pleased to report that based upon the work undertaken during the year Internal 

Audit have given a satisfactory opinion on the internal control environment, risk 
management and governance arrangements for this year. We do have concerns 
however that our work over recent years has highlighted a potential trend of 
deterioration in the internal control environment. The opinion expressed is based 
upon the systems and areas reviewed relating to the financial year 2018/2019 which 
also identified an increase in the number of unsatisfactory and poor opinions 
reported compared to previous years. With the financial challenges facing the 
Council this is an area that we will continue to monitor. 

 
4.2 The support of the Audit Committee will be vital in maintaining this. It will also be 

essential to continue working closely with all departments and our colleagues in 
external audit and inspection moving forward in the current financial climate. 

 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
5.1 There are none specifically identified within this report. 
 
 
 
MARK THOMAS 
HEAD OF REGIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
SERVICE 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

AND CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Various Internal Audit 
reports 

 
 

Public Sector internal 
Audit Standards 

 

Various throughout 
2018-2019 financial 

year 
 

2013 and 2017 
amendments 

Internal Audit office 
 
 
 

Internal Audit office 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 216



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL 
AUDIT REPORT 

2018/2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 

G. Evans FCPFA 
Audit Manager 

May 2019 
 

 

 

Page 217



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Annua
[...]
 reviews of the core 

Major Financial Systems as well as reviews of other areas.  

Page 224



Appendix 1 

 

 

2.24 For the work we completed for the 2018/2019 financial year our opinion is that 

we can provide a satisfactory level of assurance of the internal controls 

operated and the risk management and governance arrangements in place 

during the year. We do have concerns however that our work over recent 

years has highlighted a potential trend of deterioration in the internal control 

environment. 

 

Internal Audit Opinion on the Internal Controls for 2018/2019: 

 

 

We have completed our internal audit work for the year ending 31/03/2019. 

 

Our audit work included both full and follow up reviews of the major financial 

systems and other operational systems and establishments of the Council. The 

level of assurance work completed in year was reduced from that stated in 

the original audit plan due to the reduction in availability of staff resource and 

the increase in referred fraud and investigation work; however, the risk based 

approach to internal auditing and the targeted use of available resources 

ensured our work was sufficient to discharge the Council‟s responsibilities 

under the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 as amended 2018. 

 

The opinion is based upon the work undertaken. We planned and performed 

our work based on risk to obtain the information necessary to provide us with 

sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance of the internal control 

systems tested.  

 

Based on planned and other work undertaken, in my view the internal control 

environment, risk management and governance arrangements operating 

within the Authority for financial year 2018/2019 provide a satisfactory level of 

assurance. We do have concerns however that our work over recent years 

has highlighted a potential trend of deterioration in the internal control 

environment. The opinion expressed is based on the systems and
[...]
 an overall opinion of the system/establishment/area etc audited. The overall opinion will be formulated and 

arrived at by using the lower of either the evaluation or testing opinion. 

                                                                                                         A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 B

 

P
age 230


	Agenda
	3 Wales Audit Office Report 'Delivering with Less - Environmental Health Services - Follow Up Review - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council'
	Environmental Health Appendix
	988A2018-19_Merthyr_Environmental_Health_report_Final (2)
	Delivering with Less – Environmental Health Services – Follow-up Review –Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
	Summary
	Proposals for Improvement
	Staff numbers and the environmental health services budget have reduced since previous audit work in 2013-14
	The Council considers that it is meeting all its statutory environmental health obligations but there is limited evidence that the Council has assessed if it is meeting these
	The Council does not routinely assess its performance against either its environmental health statutory obligations or the Practice Standards, and there is limited member oversight of the service’s performance

	The Council’s response to the Auditor General’s previous recommendations has been mixed



	4 Provisional Statement of Accounts 2018-19
	Appendix A - MTCBC Statement of Accounts 2018-19 Provisional for Audit

	5 Audit Enquiries to those Charged with Governance and Management
	MTCBC Audit Enquiries 2018-19 - Letter Only

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement for Financial Year 2018/2019
	Final Draft AGS 1819

	7 Annual Internal Audit Report for Financial Year 2018/2019
	MTCBC Annual Internal Audit Report 2018-2019 draft version 6.0




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

AUDIT MEETING 
 

MONDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2019 
 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors      C T Jones (Chair) 
                        D Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors:      J Amos, J Davies, G Lewis, D Sammon, C Tovey 
and J Thomas 
 
Lay Member: 
R Williams (Lay Member) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
A Barry (Cabinet Member) 
 

 Officers: 
A Owen (Chief Officer (Regeneration and Public Protection)), 
S Jones (Head of Finance), A Lewis (Chief Accountant), S Gow 
(Environmental Health Manager), G Evans (Audit Manager) and 
M Thomas (Head of Regional Audit Service) 
 
Outside Bodies:  
Helen Goddard (Wales Audit Office) 
 
K Reddy (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

124   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence received as all members were 
present.  

125   Declarations of Interest No declarations of interest were made.  



 
 
 
 
   

126   Wales Audit Office 
Report 'Delivering with 
Less - Environmental 
Health Services - 
Follow Up Review - 
Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council' 

Councillor Gareth Lewis came into the meeting at 2.10 pm.   
 
The Chair welcomed Alyn Owen and Sue Gow to the 
meeting.  
 
Sue Gow referred to the report on the Environmental Health 
Services and updated members on the contents of the 
Wales Audit Office report which looks at the impact of cuts 
in resources and the ability of the Environmental Health 
Service to deliver its statutory functions.    
 
She advised Members that the overall findings of the Wales 
Audit Office are that Environmental Health resources have 
reduced and the Council cannot demonstrate that it is 
delivering all its statutory Environmental Health Services.  
The two proposals for improvement from the Wales Audit 
Office are that the Council needs to assure itself that it can 
deliver its statutory Environmental Health Services and the 
Council needs to put a better mechanism in place to review 
the deliver of its Environmental Health Services.   
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to by Alyn Owen and Sue Gow: 
 

 Are there any major outbreaks that could have 
been preventable? 

 

 How does Merthyr Tydfil compare with other 
Authorities? 

 

 Is there any collaboration with other Authorities? 
 

 Clarification on the current staffing situation and the 
responsibilities of individual staff.   

 

 Clarification that the functions of the Environmental 
Services Department are statutory and covered by 
legislation.  

 

 The criteria used in relation to the agreement of the 
release of  personnel within the department.   
 

 The use of generic e-mail addresses for all services 
within the Local Authority. 

 

 Progress update on the proposals for improvement 
identified by the Wales Audit Office.   
 

 Decreases in the budgets for services within the 
Environmental Health Department.   
 

 Reviewing and updating the Practice Standards and 
should areas at risk be reported in future reports.  
 

 Updating the Risk Register.    
 

 Clarification on whether other Authorities have 
difficulty in recruiting suitably qualified staff.   



 
 
 
 
   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

 The Audit Committee members note the contents of 
the report.  

 

 Additional recommendations were put forward and 
accepted by the Committee, namely:   
 
- A breakdown of the current staffing structure of 

the Environmental Health Department be sent 
to Councillors for their information.  

 
- Report be scheduled to September‟s meeting to 

update members on the proposals for 
improvement identified by the Wales Audit 
Office.   

127   Provisional Statement 
of Accounts 2018-19 

Councillor Jeremy Davies left the meeting at 2.25 pm. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Jones and Adele Lewis to the 
meeting.   
 
Steve Jones referred the Committee to the Statement of 
Accounts report which details legislation governing the 
process for compilation of the Statement of Accounts for the 
2018/19 financial year and a brief summary of revenue, 
capital and financial position as at the 31

st
 March 2019.   

 
He advised that the Accounts had to be compiled by the 
15

th
 June and wanted to thank Adele Lewis and her team as 

they actually compiled the accounts by the 30
th
 May, which 

is 2 weeks earlier than the required deadline.   
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to by Steve Jones and Adele Lewis: 
 

 Clarification on the detail in paragraph 7.2.1.  -  
“although not all the planned capital funding was 
utilised, where appropriate no funding is lost as the 
monies are carried over into the 2019/20 financial 
year”.   

 

 In relation to the loan provided to Merthyr Valleys 
Homes, what are the terms of the loan? 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Members note the Provisional Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19. 

128   Audit Enquiries to 
those Charged with 
Governance and 
Management 

Steve Jones referred to the report on the Audit Enquiries to 
those charged with Governance and Management. 
 
He advised members that the Wales Audit Office audit the 
Council‟s financial accounts for 2018/19 in compliance with 
International Standards of Auditing and that in response to 
the WAO‟s request the Council has indicated its views on a 



 
 
 
 
   

number of governance areas impacting upon the audit of 
accounts, relevant to both management and „those charged 
with governance‟.   
 
The Committee wished to thank the staff for the work that 
has been done in bringing this work together.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Members note the Council‟s response to the Welsh Audit 
Office‟s request for information in respect of management 
and governance set out in Appendices 1 to 3. 

129   Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 
for Financial Year 
2018/2019 

Gary Evans referred the Committee in detail to the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
2018/19. 
 
He advised that there was an error on the report at 
paragraph 3.1.   It should read the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2014 and not 2015 as stated in the report.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Members receive the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2018/19. 

130   Annual Internal Audit 
Report for Financial 
Year 2018/2019 

Gary Evans took members through the Annual Internal 
Audit report and advised that based upon the work 
undertaken during the year, Internal Audit has given a 
satisfactory opinion on the internal control environment, risk 
management and governance arrangements.   However, 
there are concerns that the work over recent years has 
highlighted a potential trend of deterioration in the internal 
control environment.   
 
The following questions were then raised by the Committee 
and were responded to by Gary Evans and Mark Thomas:   
 

 What support will be offered by Welsh Government 
and how will this be communicated?   When will the 
Members be updated on progress? 

 

 Clarification on the Audit Opinions for 2017/18 and 
2018/19. 
 

 Reduction in resources within the Internal Audit 
Section.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

 The contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report, in 
particular the overall satisfactory opinion on the 
standard of the internal control environment, risk 
management arrangements and governance 
arrangements be endorsed by Members.  

 

 Members note the efforts of all staff involved in 
maintaining this standard for 2018/19. 



 
 
 
 
   

131   Information Reports The Chair referred the Committee to the Information reports 
in relation to: 
 

 MFS Main Accounting System: Follow up review on 
previous recommendations implementation. 

 MFS Treasury Management System: Follow up review 
on previous recommendations implementation. 

 MFS Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction 
System: Follow up review on previous recommendations 
implementation. 

 MFS Bank Reconciliation System: Follow up review on 
previous recommendations implementation. 

 Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 Freedom of Information Act. 

 Purchasing Cards System. 

 Taxi Licensing. 

 Ysgol Y Graig Primary School. 

 Ffos Y Fran - Contract and royalty payment. 

132   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting.  
 
In relation to previous discussions in the meeting, the 
following recommendation was put forward and accepted by 
the Committee: 
 

 Following VR/VER Programme and the reduction in 
Local Authority staffing levels, it would be useful 
and beneficial for elected Members to receive a 
staff/organisational structure which also outlines the 
preferred contact for each Directorate/Department 
to allow elected Members to discharge their duties 
more efficiently in relation to their casework.   

133   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair gave an update to Members with regard to a 
meeting that himself and Councillor Darren Roberts had 
with Helen Goddard and Sara-Jane Byrne from the Wales 
Audit Office.   

 
 

 

 
 


